Copyright 2020 AIA MasterSpec Full Length 12/20
PRODUCT MASTERSPEC LICENSED BY DELTEK, INC. TO WHITEHALL MANUFACTURING;
MORRIS GROUP INTERNATIONAL
HEALTHCARE TOILET ACCESSORIES 102813.19 - 1
This Product MasterSpec Section is licensed by Deltek, Inc. to Whitehall Manufacturing; Morris Group
International ("Licensee").
This independent Product MasterSpec Section uses original MasterSpec text.
Revisions made to the original MasterSpec text are made solely by the Licensee and are not endorsed by,

Manufacturing; Morris Group International; BestCare Model WH1109-[1] [2] [4] [5] [6]
[7] or comparable product.
2. Length: As indicated by Model No. designation.
3. Mounting: Front mounting with security fasteners and wall anchors.
B. L-Shaped, Two-Wall Grab Bars: 1-1/2-inch- (38-mm-) OD stainless steel tubing; [left] [right]
oriented; with closure strip and 3-inch- (76-mm-) diameter end flanges formed from 0.078-inch-
(1.98-mm-) thick, stainless steel. All-welded construction.
1. Basis-of-Design Product: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide Whitehall
Manufacturing; Morris Group International; BestCare Model WH1109-3-[L] [R] or
comparable product.
2. Length: As indicated by Model designation.
3. Mounting: Front mounting with security fasteners and wall anchors.
C. V-Shaped Grab Bars: 1-1/2-inch- (38-mm-) OD stainless steel tubing; with V-shaped closure
strip, wall plate, and end plates formed from 0.078-inch- (1.98-mm-) thick, stainless steel. All-
welded construction.
1. Basis-of-Design Product: Subject to compliance with requirements, provide Whitehall
Manufacturing; Morris Group International; BestCare Model WH1140-[24] [30] [36]
[42] [48] or comparable product.
2. Length: As indicated by Model No. designation.
3. Mounting: Front mounting with security fasteners and wall anchors.
Copyright 2020 AIA MasterSpec Full Length 12/20
PRODUCT MASTERSPEC LICENSED BY DELTEK, INC. TO WHITEHALL MANUFACTURING;
MORRIS GROUP INTERNATIONAL
HEALTHCARE TOILET ACCESSORIES 102813.19 - 10
2.12 MATERIALS
A. Stainless Steel Material: ASTM A666 or ASTM A240/A240M, austenitic stainless steel sheet,
Type 304.
B. Stainless Steel Sheet, Strip, Plate, and Flat Bars: ASTM A666 or ASTM A240/A240M,
austenitic stainless steel, Type 304.
C. Stainless Steel Tubing: ASTM A1016/A1016M, austenitic stainless steel, Type 304, seamless.
D. Stainless Steel Finishes:
1. Powder-Coated Finish: After cleaning and pretreating, apply manufacturer's standard
two-coat, baked-on finish consisting of prime coat and thermosetting topcoat to a
minimum dry film thickness of 2 mils (0.05 mm).
2. Polished Finish: Remove tool and die marks and stretch lines, or blend into finish. Grind
and polish surfaces to produce uniform finish, free of cross scratches.
a. Run grain of directional finishes with long dimension of each piece.
b. When polishing is completed, passivate and rinse surfaces. Remove embedded
foreign matter and leave surfaces chemically clean.
E. Solid-Surface Polymer Resin Frames: ANSI Z124.3 and ANSI Z124.6 load ratings; ICPA SS-1
approved; with Class A fire-resistance rating.
2.13 FABRICATION
A. Coordinate dimensions and attachment methods of healthcare toilet accessories with those of
adjoining construction to produce integrated assemblies with closely fitting joints and with
edges and surfaces aligned unless otherwise indicated.
B. Shear and punch metals cleanly and accurately. Remove burrs.
C. Form edges and corners to be free of sharp edges and rough areas.
D. Form metal in maximum lengths to minimize joints. Form bent-metal corners to smallest radius
possible without causing grain separation or otherwise impairing work.
E. Weld corners and seams continuously to comply with referenced AWS standard and the
following:
1. Use materials and methods that minimize distortion and develop strength and corrosion
resistance of base metals.
2. Obtain fusion without undercut or overlap.
3. Remove welding flux immediately.
4. At exposed connections, finish exposed welds and surfaces smooth and blended so no
roughness shows after finishing and contour of welded surface matches that of adjacent
surface.
Copyright 2020 AIA MasterSpec Full Length 12/20
PRODUCT MASTERSPEC LICENSED BY DELTEK, INC. TO WHITEHALL MANUFACTURING;
MORRIS GROUP INTERNATIONAL
HEALTHCARE TOILET ACCESSORIES 102813.19 - 11
5. Weld before finishing components to greatest extent possible. Remove weld spatter and